ENHANCED CHARGE COLLECTION IN SILICON CARBIDE
POWER MOSFETS DEMONSTRATED BY PULSED-LASER TWO-
PHOTON ABSORPTION SEE EXPERIMENTS
By
Robert A. Johnson III
Thesis
Submitted to the Faculty of the
Graduate School of Vanderbilt University

[3] A. Akturk, J. M. Mcgarrity, R. Wilkins, A. Markowski, and B. Cusack, “Space and Terrestrial Radiation
Response of Silicon Carbide Power MOSFETs,” Nsrec, pp. 1–6, 2017.
[4] M. Allenspach, C. Dachs, G. H. Johnson, R. D. Schrimpf, E. Lorfevre, J. M. Palau, J. R. Brews, K. F.
Galloway, J. L. Titus, and C. F. Wheatley, “SEGR and SEB in n-channel power MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans.
Nucl. Sci., vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 2927–2931, Dec. 1996, doi: 10.1109/23.556887.
[5] M. C. Casey, J. Lauenstein, A. D. Topper, E. P. Wilcox, H. Kim, A. M. Phan, and K. A. Label, “Single-
Event Effects in Silicon and Silicon Carbide Power Devices,” NEPP Electronic Technology Workshop,
2014. [Online]. Available: https://ntrs.nasa.gov/archive/nasa/casi.ntrs.nasa.gov/20150017740.pdf.
[Accessed: 20-May-2019].
[6] A. F. Witulski, D. R. Ball, K. F. Galloway, A. Javanainen, J. Lauenstein, A. L. Sternberg, and R. D.
Schrimpf, “Analysis of SEB Physics in SiC Power MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., p. to be published,
2018.
[7] A. I. Chumakov, A. A. Pechenkin, D. V. Savchenkov, A. V. Yanenko, L. N. Kessarinskiy, P. V. Nekrasov,
A. V. Sogoyan, A. I. Tararaksin, A. L. Vasil’Ev, V. S. Anashin, et al., “Compendium of SEE comparative
results under ion and laser irradiation,” Proc. Eur. Conf. Radiat. its Eff. Components Syst. RADECS, pp. 1–
4, 2013, doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2013.6937390.
[8] F. Darracq, N. Mbaye, C. Larue, V. Pouget, S. Azzopardi, E. Lorfevre, F. Bezerra, and D. Lewis, “Imaging
the single event burnout sensitive volume of vertical power MOSFETs using the laser two-photon
absorption technique,” Proc. Eur. Conf. Radiat. its Eff. Components Syst. RADECS, pp. 434–441, Sep. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2011.6131350.
[9] F. Miller, A. Luu, F. Prud’homme, P. Poirot, R. Gaillard, N. Buard, and T. Carrière, “Characterization of
single-event burnout in power MOSFET using backside laser testing,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 53, no. 6,
32
pp. 3145–3152, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2006.885376.
[10] N. Mbaye, V. Pouget, F. Darracq, and D. Lewis, “Characterization and modeling of laser-induced single-
event burn-out in SiC power diodes,” Microelectron. Reliab., vol. 53, no. 9–11, pp. 1315–1319, Sep. 2013,
doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2013.07.113.
[11] C. F. Wheatley, J. L. Titus, and D. I. Burton, “Single-Event Gate Rupture in Vertical Power MOSFETs; An
Original Empirical Expression,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 41, no. 6, pp. 2152–2159, Dec. 1994, doi:
10.1109/23.340556.
[12] J.-M. Lauenstein, M. C. Casey, A. D. Topper, E. P. Wilcox, A. M. Phan, and K. A. LaBel, “Silicon Carbide
Power Device Performance Under Heavy-Ion Irradiation,” IEEE NSREC, pp. 1–5, 2015.
[13] J.-M. Lauenstein, M. C. Casey, A. D. Topper, E. P. Wilcox, A. M. Phan, and K. A. LaBel, “Silicon Carbide
Power Device Performance Under Heavy-Ion Irradiation,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. submitted, pp. 1–5,
2015.
[14] A. Elasser and T. P. Chow, “Silicon carbide benefits and advantages for power electronics circuits and
systems,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 90, no. 6, pp. 969–986, Nov. 2002, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2002.1021562.
[15] J. L. Titus, “An updated perspective of single event gate rupture and single event burnout in power
MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 1912–1928, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2013.2252194.
[16] B. J. Baliga, “Advanced Power MOSFET Concepts,” in Advanced Power MOSFET Concepts, Springer,
2010, pp. 23–61.
[17] A. F. Witulski, R. Arslanbekov, A. Raman, R. D. Schrimpf, A. L. Sternberg, K. F. Galloway, A. Javanainen,
D. Grider, D. J. Lichtenwalner, and B. Hull, “Single-Event Burnout of SiC Junction Barrier Schottky Diode
High-Voltage Power Devices,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 256–261, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2017.2782227.
[18] A. Akturk, R. Wilkins, J. Mcgarrity, and B. Gersey, “Single Event Effects in Si and SiC Power MOSFETs
Due to Terrestrial Neutrons,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 529–535, Dec. 2017.
[19] K. Rashed, R. Wilkins, A. Akturk, R. C. Dwivedi, and B. B. Gersey, “Terrestrial neutron induced failure in
silicon carbide power MOSFETs,” 2014 IEEE Radiat. Eff. Data Work., pp. 1–4, Jul. 2014, doi:
10.1109/REDW.2014.7004598.
[20] A. F. Witulski, D. R. Ball, K. F. Galloway, A. Javanainen, J. M. Lauenstein, A. L. Sternberg, and R. D.
33
Schrimpf, “Single-Event Burnout Mechanisms in SiC Power MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 65,
no. 8, pp. 1951–1955, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2018.2849405.
[21] D. McMorrow, W. T. Lotshaw, J. S. Melinger, S. Buchner, and R. L. Pease, “Subbandgap laser-induced
single event effects: Carrier generation via two-photon absorption,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 49 I, no. 6,
pp. 3002–3008, Dec. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2002.805337.
[22] Wolfspeed, “CPM2-1200-0080B Silicon Carbide Power MOSFET Datasheet,” 2015. [Online]. Available:
[23] Wolfspeed, “CPW4-1200-S020B Silicon Carbide Schottky Diode Datasheet,” 2018. [Online]. Available:
[24] “HumiSeal ® 1A33 Aerosol Conformal Coating Technical Data Sheet.” Chase Electronic Coatings, pp. 1–2,
2002.
[25] R. A. Reed, P. J. Mcnulty, W. J. Beauvak, and D. R. Roth, “Charge collection spectroscopy,” IEEE Trans.
Nucl. Sci., vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 1880–1887, Dec. 1993.
[26] P. J. McNulty, W. J. Beauvais, and D. R. Roth, “Determination of SEU Parameters of NMOS and CMOS
SRAMs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 1463–1470, Dec. 1991, doi: 10.1109/23.124133.
[27] Tektronix, “2400 Series SMU,” 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.tek.com/keithley-source-measure-
units/keithley-smu-2400-series-sourcemeter.
[28] R. A. Johnson, A. F. Witulski, D. R. Ball, K. F. Galloway, A. L. Sternberg, E. Zhang, L. D. Ryder, R. A.
Reed, R. D. Schrimpf, J. A. Kozub, et al., “Enhanced Charge Collection in SiC Power MOSFETs
Demonstrated by Pulse-Laser Two-Photon Absorption SEE Experiments,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 66,
no. 7, pp. 1694–1701, 2019, doi: 10.1109/tns.2019.2922883.
[29] Lumerical, “FDTD,” 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.lumerical.com/products/fdtd/.
[30] M. Mansuripur, “Distribution of light at and near the focus of high-numerical-aperture objectives,” J. Opt.
Soc. Am. A, vol. 3, no. 12, p. 2086, Dec. 1986, doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.3.002086.
[31] M. Mansuripur, “Certain computational aspects of vector diffraction problems,” J. Opt. Soc. Am. A, vol. 6,
no. 6, pp. 786–805, Jun. 1989, doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.6.000786.
[32] “Synopsys TCAD Tools.” [Online]. Available: https://www.synopsys.com/. [Accessed: 29-Apr-2019].